
Term expi re s on April 1 i n count i es under 
t ovmst ip or 0aniza t :ion . 

December 17, 1940 

Honorable c. G. Vogt 
Prosecuting Attor ney 
Nodal"tay County 
Mar yville , Mi ssouri 

Dear Sir: 

\ie are 1n receipt of your request for an opinion 
dated November 18 , 1 940, as follows: 

"Will you plea se give me as soon as 
possibl e your opinion as to when the 
treasurer elect, 1 940 , takes office 
1n Nodaway County . Nodaway County 
is under 40 , 000 popula tion and un­
der township organization. " 

In considering t h is question, the history of the 
l egisla tion governi ng the office of c ounty treasurer i n 
counties under t ownship organization shoul d be briefly 
c onsidered . For more than fifty years t he statutes have 
provided t ha t treasurers, in counties wi t h townsh ip 
or ganization , sh ould take office on the f irst day of 
April in t he ye ,... r following t heir election and should 
hold of fice f or a term of four years. Secti on 1 2130 
R. s . M~ s s ouri 1 92 9 , is as f ollows: 

"On th e Tuesday after t he first 
Monday in November, 1912, and 
every four years t her eaf t er, t her e 
shall be elected by t he qualified 
voters of t he several counties in 
t hi s state a county treasurer, who 
shall be c ommissioned by t h e county 
c ourt of hi s county, and who shal l 
enter upon t he discharge ·of t ho 
du ties of his of fice on t he first 
day of January next succeeding h is 
election, and sha l l ho1d his office 
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for a t~rm of four years, and unti l 
h i s suecessor is el ected and quali­
fi ed , unless s ooner r emoved f rom of­
fice : Provided~ t ha t in counties hav­
ing adopted, or t hat may hereaft er 
adopt township organization, t he t erm 
of office ~£ said t r easurer ahall be 
extended to t he first day of April 
next after t he election of his suc­
cessor." 

Thi s statut-e survived unchanged all t erms of 
t he Legislature since its enactment in 1885 . It was 
amended by the Sess ion Laws of 1933 at page 338, as fol­
lows: 

"See . 12130. Election of treasurer-­
t erm of of f ice .--on t he Tueaday art er 
the first Mondey in November, 1936 , 
and every four years ther eafter , 
t here shall be elec ted by the quali­
fied voters in all counties of t his 
state now or hereaft er having a popu­
l a tion of 40, 000 or more inhab itants 
a ccording to t he l ast decennial United 
St ates c ensus , and in all counties of 
l ess t han 40,000 inhabitants i 1' unde·r 
townshi p organization, a county treasur­
er, who shall be c ommi ssioned by t he 
County Court of his County, and who 
shall ent er upon t he discharge of t he 
duties of his off ice on the first day 
of January next succeeding his elec­
tion, and shall hold his office for 
a term of ..four years , and until his 
succe s s or ia elected and qualified, 
unless sooner removed from office: 
Provided , that 1n counties having 
adopted or t hat shall hereafter 
adopt t ownshi p organi zat ion. t h e 
t erm of of fi ce of sai d t r easurer 
shall be extended to the firs·t day 
of April next after t he eleetl o.n of 
h i s successor . " 
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Under t his amendment a c ounty t r easurer, where 
a townsh ip or ganization existed, would have assumed of­
fic e April 1, 1937 , and his t erm would have expi red April 
1, ·1941 . I n 1937 the Legislature r epeal ed Section 121 30, 
as it existed in 1933, and enacted Section 12130c, found 
1n Laws of 1937 . a t page 426, whieli is as follows: , 

"On the TUesday after t he fir st 
~onday in 'November, 1940 , and 
every f our (<) years t hereafter, 
t here shall be elected by the 
qualified voters i n a ll counties 
of this St a te , now or her eafter 
having a popu.l ation of 40, 000 or 
more i nhabitants a ccording to the 
l a st Decennial United St ates Cen­
sus , . (except 1rl c ounties heving 
75,000 and not more t han 90, 000 
inhabi tants ) and in a l l counties 
of l es s than 40, 000 inhabitants if 
under towns hip organizati on, a 
county treasurer , who ahall b e com­
mis s ioned by the County Court of 
his County, and who shall enter 
upon the dis charge of the duties 
of his office on the f irst day of 
Janus.r y next succeeding his elec­
tion, and shall hold his office 
for a te~ of four years , and un­
t il his suc cessor is elected and 
qualifi ed , unless sooner removed 
t r am of fice : Provided, t ha t 1n 
counties having adopted or that 
shall hereaft er adopt t ownship 
organization, the term of office 
of said treasurer ahal l be extended 
to the first day of April next af­
t er the election of his succes sor . · 
Provi ded furt her, t ha t t he pres ent 
count y treasurers shall r emain in 
offi ce until t heir success ors are 
el ec ted or appointed and qualified, 
unl ess sooner r~oved from of fic e . " 
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An examination of t he provisos in each of the 
above s~ctions pertaining to t he office of treasurer un­
der township organization discloses that t hose clauses 
providing t hat the term of of fice of such treasurer shall 
expi re 4pr11 1 in the yea r following t h e election of a 
succes sq,r a re i dentical. . The r eason for this exception 
in t he case of treasureps under townshi p organizati on 
may b e found 1n Sections 1 2313 and 12323• R. s . Missouri 
1929. tfh e first o.f t hese provides t ba t t he county tzo.easur­
er in c~unties having adopted township organization and 
who is •x- of ficio collector of such county shall make a 
f ull and c omplete settlement of all his accounts with t h e 
county Qourt at a me eting to be held on t he .firat Monday 
in March of eaeh yea:r . The latt er section provides that 
t he township collectors of t he various townships shall 
also ma}te settlements with the county court on t he same 
date an4 shall at t hat time pay over to t he county treasur­
er and ex .. of fic1o coll,eetor all m.oney remaining 1n t heir 
hands c~llected on state and county taxes. and shall a t 
t he same time make a return of all del inquent or unpaid 
t axes. For t hese rea sons t h e Legisla t ur e has f ixed t he 
ter.m of the county treasurer and ex-officio collector to 
eoincid• wi t h t hese annual settlements. t he settlement 
ha \ i ng been completed in March . t he n ew o~fieer may enter 
upon his duties on the f1rat day of Apr i l wit h a "clean 
s l ate." To permit the new of ficer t o as sume his duties 
on t he first day of January would eompel him to prepare 
a complete annual s ettlement wi thin the next two months 
and doubtless result 1n considerable conf usion. 

The cons truction to be given sta t utes in t his 
state i s fixed by Secti on 655, R. s. Mi ssouri 1929, which 
is in part as f ollows: 

"The construction o~ all statut es 
of t his state shall be by t h e f ol­
lowing additional rules. unless 
such construction be plainly repug­
nant to the intent of the legis­
lature, or of t h e context of t he 
same statut e: F'irst, words and 
phrases shall be taken in t heir 
plain or ordinary and usual sense. 
but technical words and phrases 
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having a peculiar and appropriate 
meaning 1n l aw sha l l be understood 
according to their tec~cal import; 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * n 

By t he sloption of t he identical l anguage used 
in former statut es ending a t erm of c ounty treasurers on 
April 11 we may assume that t he Leg islature intended to 
be c onsistent in order t o make t he terms of such treasur­
ers uniform. Section 5, Article XI V of t he Cons titution 
of Mi ss ouri provides as follows: 

"In t he absence of any contrar y 
provision, all officer s now or 
hereafter elected or appointed, 
s ub j ect t o t he right of~esignation, 
shall hold office duri ng t heir of­
ficia l t erms, and until t heir suc­
cessors ahall be duly elec ted or 
appointed and qualified. " 

We mus t a s sume t hat the Legisla ture had kno~ 
edge of the fac t t hat a county treasurer elected in 1936 
woul d, under Section 1 21 30, enacted in 1933, hold of f ice 
unt i l Apr i l 1, 1941 . In view of t he above constitutional 
provision t he Legislature woul d have doubtles.sly t erminat ed 
the of f ice of such treasur~r i n specif ic language and t h ey 
f ai l ed to do s o . 

COHCLUSI ON 

I t is , therefore, t he c onclusion of t his depart­
ment t hat a county treasurer, in a county having adopted 
townshi p or ganizati on elected a t the general election in 
Novembe~ of 1936, is entitled t o hold of fice unti l April 
1, 1941, and until h i s successor is elected, qualified 
and commis s i oned. 

Respectfully submi t ted , 

APPROVED: 

ROBERT L. HYDER 

COVF.LL R. BE\ ITT 
Assistant At torney General 

(Acting) Attorney Gener al 
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